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SEACREST PARK July- Aug 2009 TRAFFIC COUNT SURVEY 
 
 

 
Seacrest / MacDonald Reserve comparison 
 
 

SITE LOCATION 

TRAFFIC 
VOLUME 

Average 
Weekly 
Traffic 

 
TRAFFIC VOLUME 

(VPD) 
 Sat          Sun 

DESIGN 
CAPACITY 
(VPD) 

CURRENT 
CAPACITY 

4 July 29 July 

St Helier Drive West of Seacrest Dr 3593 2569 N/A 6000 60% 

St Helier Drive East of Helsall Crt 2473 1932 N/A 6000 41% 

Seacrest Drive North of Helier Dr 3750 2727 2711 6000 62% 

Seacrest Drive South of Harman 3718 2676 2732 6000 62% 

      

AWT = Average weekday traffic 
VPD = Vehicles per day for Saturday count 

SITE LOCATION 

 
TRAFFIC 
VOLUME 

Average 
(VPD) 

 

TRAFFIC VOLUME 
(VPD) 

 

TRAFFIC 
VOLUME 

(VPD) 
 

Seacrest Park  
Car Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

West of Seacrest Dr 
Weekending 5 July 
2009 

116 average 

 
 

159 
Wed 1 Jul 09 

 

 
132 

SAT 4 Jul 09 
 

Seacrest Park  
Car Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

West of Seacrest Dr 
Weekending 26 July 
2009 

115 average 

 
29 

Wed 22 Jul 09 
 

 
72 

SAT 25 Jul 09 
 

Seacrest Park  
Car Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

West of Seacrest Dr 
Weekending 2 Aug 
2009 

118 average 

 
 

127 
Wed 29 Jul 09 

 

112 
SAT 1 Aug 09 

 

Seacrest Park  
Car Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only 

West of Seacrest Dr 
Weekending 9 Aug 
2009 

133 average 

 
127 

Wed 29 Jul 09 
 

112 
SAT 1 Aug 09 

 

SITE LOCATION 

TRAFFIC 
VOLUME 

Average 
(VPD 

TRAFFIC VOLUME 
(VPD) 

 

TRAFFIC 
VOLUME 
   (VPD) 
 

MacDonald Reserve Car 
Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

South of Forrest Rd 
Weekending 12 July 
2009 

189 average 
229 

          Thu 9 Jul 09 
359 

Sat 11 Jul 09 
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MacDonald Reserve Car 
Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

South of Forrest Rd 
Weekending 19 July 
2009 

229 average 
339 

          Thu 16 Jul 09 
392 

Sat 18 Jul 09 

MacDonald Reserve Car 
Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

South of Forrest Rd 
Weekending 26 July 
2009 

245 average 
257 

          Thu 23 Jul 09 
245 

Sat 25 Jul 09 

MacDonald Reserve Car 
Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

South of Forrest Rd 
Weekending 2 Aug 
2009 

288 average 
237 

          Thu 30 Jul 09 
245 

Sat 1 Aug 09 

MacDonald Reserve Car 
Park entrance 
(Inbound vehicles only) 

South of Forrest Rd 
Weekending 9 Aug 
2009 

255 average 
233 

          Thu 6 Aug 09 
469 

Sat 9 Aug 09 


